TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN
EXTRA ORDINARY, PART-1

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

Islamabad, the (4™ day of November, 2023

S.R.O. \‘épﬂ (I)/2023.- In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997),
NEPRA hereby notifies the Decision of the Authority in the matter of Tariff Proposal submitted
by Islamabad Electric Supply Company Ltd. (IESCO) for Procurement of Power from the 3 MW
Oadirabad Hydropower Project located in AJK in Case No. NEPRA/IPT-14.

2. While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall strictly comply with the orders of the courts
notwithstanding this Decision.

/
(Engr. Mazhar Igbal Ranjha)

@_ Registrar



~}:e;:§:-

St s2d " 7 Decision of the Authonty (03 MW Qadirabad Hydropower Project)

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF TARIFF PROPOSAL
UBMITTED BY ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY ITD. (IESCO) FOR
PROCUREMENT OF POWER FROM THE 3 MW QADIRABAD HYDROPOWER -
PROJECT LOCATED IN AJK.

1. I=1arnabad Electric Supply Compmv Ltd (hereinaftcr refetred to as the "P-::titloner" or IFSCO)

S

H}‘dmpcm er plant ‘hereinafter referred to as “the Project dcveloped by the Po wer Dev elop:nem
Organization (hereinafter referred as the “Project Developer or PDO”) Azad Jammu & Kashmir
for consideration in conformity with the provision of NEPRA (Tarff Standards & Procedures)
Rules, 1998 and NEPRA (Import of Electric Power) Regulations, 2017.

2. As per the tarff proposal, the Project is located at Qadirabad, Tehsil and District Bagh,
AJK (about 1 km upstream of the confluence of Qadirabad Nullah with Mahl River). The Project
was developed by Hydro Electric Board now Power Development Ozg?.nlzation-im August 2013.
Thc Projectis currentdy operated and maintained by PDO. The electm:lry is being supplied to r;he 5
“local area of Bagh city and adjacent areas. The Project is “connected to 2 130kv grid station at Baqh
through an 11kv overhead dedicated transmission line of 5km. A levehzed tar.lff of Rs.
3.5031 / ]J.Vh hac been clzjmed for thc instant PIO}

PRO CEEDIN GS

3. -The tadff proposal was admitted by the Au#no::itv admitred on Apdl .'7::; 2022; and the'sa_icpt
_features of the mnff proposal were published in_daily newspapers. Inviting filing. of _replies, .. ...

SoEe oty interventon rcquests or commenta It was aiso declded to CGﬂdUCL a heanng on the matteron_ - _
S skl —July ’76,'20‘22, at10:00 AM.—— = S —__7__'— —‘_‘_'._"- = e

4. Notice of the heanng was a_so published in 1 the nauo_.al nev'spaper on July 02, 2022. The tarff
proposal was also uploadcd on the NE.PRA websne for review by' stakeholdexs In rcsponsr: to
.-the notice of hczﬂ.no no intervention quucst was submtted, Howevc: Central Power Purchasing -
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G) vide letter dated July 25, 2022, submitted written comments
which were forwarded to the Petitioner for the response. The comments of CPPA-G and the
response of the PDO are incorpor.ited in this determination under the relevant issue. '

F—The _heanng was attended by the representauvcs ~of IESCO AJK Power Dcvdopmcnt or:
Organization, CPPA-G and other stakeholders. During the hcanng, the ﬁuthontv directed [ESCO
- and PDO to submit the monthly progress status of interconnection and related transmission
. "mEra-:t:ucmre so that power from r]iesc projects is procured w.tﬂlout any - technical bottlenecks. In”




Wt o2 Decision of the Aathority (03 MW Qadirabad Hydropower Project)

10.

11.

directing IESCO and PDO to comply with the directions of the Authority by submitting the
monthly progress report henceforth. However, no response has been submitted.

After the hearing, PDO vides various correspondence dated August 01,2022, September 09, 2022,
& December 20, 2022, and submitted a written response on certain issues including on the list of
issues, agreements/contracts regarding the civil works and E&M & source of funds etc.

ISSUES FOR HEARING

Based on the information, documents and evidence available with the Authority, the issue-wise
discussion and determination of the Authority is as under:

Issue No# 01 Whether the plant Capacity of 3.0 MW and annual net generation of 17.69
GWh claimed by the Petitioner are justified?

Issue No#Z 09 Whether auxiliary consumptxon 0f 0.03 MW (1%) of the pto]ect is justified?

In the tadff proposal, PDO submitted that the plant factor has been taken from the feasibility

study report (part of PC-I) which is derived from the hydrologv available in the Qaduabad Nullah.
The calculations are tabulated below:

Installed Capacity 3.0 MW
Auxiliary Consumpton | 1% - 0.03 MW
Net Capacity 2.97 MW
Plant Factor 68%
Gross Annual Energy 17.87 GWh
Net Annual Energy 17.69 GWh

PDO further submitted that “The Auxiliary consumption is in-line with the allowable consunption to other
hydropower Projects. NEPRA in its di ﬁ'm:zt tarifj determinations to hydropower projects has allowed 1% of
auxciliary consumiption”.

CPPA-G wide letter dated July 25, 2022, submitted that “zhe approved feasibility study has not been
attached with the tariff propesal and neither the approval of panel of expert is attached. Therefore, this office is
unable to comment on the plant capacty and annual plant factor. The Authority may look into the matter after
reviewing the documents of POE. However, the plant factor proposed by the project company is 68%, which seems
to be aptimal based on the fact that the plant will be operated in the Take and Pay regime”.

CPPA-G further submitted that the ausiliary consumptfon during the normal operation is not
more than 0.5% of the total capacity and the Aﬁthoriry has already considered 0.5% auxiliary




S5 ° Decision of the Authorty (03 MW Qadirabad Hydropower Project)

12.

13.

14.

consumpton in the case of 10.2 MW Jabod HPP, therefore, the ausiliary consumption for this
Project may be aligned with Jabod HPP.

In response to the comments of CPPA-G, PDO vide letter dated August 12, 2022, replied that
“The feasibility study report being part of approved PC-I, bas already been submitted to NEPRA along with the
tmﬁ pmpaml The m&mizrmm of annual generation have been submittéd in response fo the isses _ﬂ;r public
bearing® ~ - : S S = Sk >

The Authority assessed the submitted documents by PDO and based on the information available
in the submitted documents, the following annual energy, capacity and ausiliary consumption are
considered for tariff calculations: : :

Installed Capacity 3.0 MW
- | Gross Annual Energy - 19.23 GWh
| Auxiliary Consumplion 0.5%

-__;,_t.;_ R B . L Aoy e macera+ Pears e

'Based on the aForementioned pararneters theﬁuthonty has calculated the net annual energy of 19.134

R GWh mth,a plant factor of 73. 17 % and the same has bcen approved

. "IssueNo_ - 02 3 iy AT
' f-Whether a constmcuon penod of 36 months is ;ust:ﬁcd’ 2

15,
o a@wbpment of feasibility n‘mj ‘report. H owew‘f‘z‘ﬁe constriction work depends on lot of facors ¢ g a.rm!abrlig

In the tanff proposa], PDO has submitted ﬂ:at “36 moﬂfi;: qf construction period was assumed at the time

. of ﬁnd.'r -zﬂmmmnt: Tbe ﬁﬂamfg mgar facfar: mnmh!ed fo'the exfm:zo:f af the. mm:ﬁarr _pmad SR SO

i __cppamtmnt qf wutractor:r =
R w;-‘;-inz myar ﬂaod in tbe ymr 20}' O alm mxmﬁufed 1o t.be exfeﬁded mwﬂ'umaa pmod.

16 CPPA G vide lettc: aatcd July 25, 2022'_subm1tted Hhe c@ay' claimed the constrictio

\mpd qf 36
mntb.f, which is on r!u' b:gbfr side. It is highlighted that the constriiction pmad of such a small @dai project may-

_ __5e mmdemf _._aj; 7o 24 manrb.r A.r men!_!y NEPRA bar a!ﬁmd the constriction pmad qf 30 moﬂtb: n rb.- T RN SR




Sk ¥ Decision of the .-‘;utho'xir}' (03 MW Qadirabad Hydropower Project)

of 10.2 MW Jabori HPP, which is double in capacty and required more civil works. Therefore, Authority may
rationalize the construction period of the project”.

17. In response to the comments of CPPA-G, PDO responded that “the construction period has been
approved under the PCI (approved by the relevant departments! Anthority). The construction period of bydropower
projects does not depend upon the installed capacity but relates to the project components and the geographical location
of the Project. In the recent determination of 1.875 MW~ Shishi HPP has allowed 48 months of construction

period”.

18. The Authority has considered the submissions of PDO regarding the construction period and is
of the considered opinion that the construction period of 36 months is closer to the construction
period of similar projects and the same has also been approved in the submitted PC-I, therefore,
the same has been approved.

Issue No: 03
Whether the total Project cost of Rs. 441.713 million claimed by the Petitioner is justified?

19. In the tariff proposal, PDO has claimed Rs. 441.713 million as the total Pro]cct cost and the
following breakup has been provided:

Item Total (PKR Million)
1. Civil Works 207.386

ii. Electro-Mechanical Equipment 145.156

iil. Land Acquisition - 12.50

iv. Other Development Cost 32,470

Base Project Cost 397.512

v. Interest During Constructon 44.201

Total Project Cost 441.713

20. PDO further provided the bifurcation of each cost item of the Project costs, which are discussed
below:

Civil Works Cost:

21. As per the documents submitted by PDO, five (05) agreements for civil works were signed and
executed with different contractors and are detailed as under.




=3 i
R Decision of the Authority (03 MW" Qadirabad Hydropower Project)
Contract Tide Amount in PKR
() Coenstructon of Diversion Weir & Approach Channel 43,317,202
Diversion Weir-I 4,016,661
Diversion Weir-II 2,950,999
Approach Channel (DW-I ro DW-II) 23,806,453
Connecting Channel 3,611,971
Desilting Chamber 7,552,892
Escalation 1,378,225
(1) Constructon of Power House & tailrace 35,064,513
Powerhouse 31,975,201
Plumbing, sanitary Installatons 77,344
Electrification for Power House 533,972
Tailrace Channel 898,996
Escalation 1,579,000
(111) Construction of Power Channel 89,974,200
Power Channel (DW-II to Forebay) 89,974,200
(V) Construction of forebay, spillway channel & anchor blocks 32,514,110
Construction of aqueduct 3,439,035
Construction of Forebay . 13,844,146
Constructon of Penstock anchored Blocks 14,394 874
Escalation 836,055
(V) Constructon of Residennal Quarter 6,516,305
Construction of Residential Quarter 6,641,575
Sanitary Fittings — 339,781
Electrification 258,178
~ (less 10%) (723,229.45)
Total Civil Works 207,386,330

22. Regarding the civil works cost, CPPA-G vide letter dated July 25, 2022, submitted that “Zhe
 Company shared the cost submitted in the head of civil work, which includes escalations in each head covered under

" the ciil works, which regiirés ome dlarification from the Project Company. Howeter, it i poinked out that the

Project has already been commissioned and has a finalized cost of civil work, which needs to be substantiated by
documentary evidence (as-buslt drawings) verified by the third party. Any escalation in cost occurred due to a delay
in commissioning on part of the Company (PDO) or Contractor may not be allowed in the project cost for tariff
~ — “cakatlation. — == . = e pa s~ =

4




s arE Decision of the Authorty (03 MW Qadj.rabaa 'Hydrc‘apci\v'er .Pro}e'cr)

23.

24.

25.

In response, PDO stated that the civil works cost is based on the agreements executed with
different contractors, the details of which have been provided and were approved by the relevant
government departments. '

As per the documents submitted by PDOvide letter dated September 09, 2022, the Authonty has
noted that the dvil works of the instant project have been divided into four parts. Further, the
contracts for each category of civil works have been awarded through soliciing tender from
eligible contractors and awarded to a contractor based on the lowest rates offered. The details of
each lot contract are tabulated below:

Lot. Description Signing Date Contract
No # Price (Rs.)
I Construction of Diversion Weir and 31" March 39,191,500
Approach Channel 2009
11 Construction of Power Channel (DW- March 31, 72,944,716
II to Forebay) 2009 '
111 Construction of Forebay, Spillway | May 28%,2009 | 18,942,474
channel & Anchor Blocks
v Construction of Power House, Tail | May 12, 2009 16,829,304 X
Race, Switch Yard & Transformer
Pad:
V Residential Colony October 17, 6,300,828
2011
Total 154,208,822

The Authority after assessing the submitted documents noted that the claimed civil works cost of
Rs. 207.386 million is on the higher side ascompared to the costs mentoned in the PC-I of Rs.
170.338 million and civil works contracts cost which cumulatively amounts to Rs. 154.208
million. There is an increase of 34.5% between the cumulative civil work contract cost and
claimed cost and no justification has been provided whether such deviation is owing to an
escalation of cement, steel, labour and fuel or otherwise. For justifying higher costs, PDO has
provided only a deviaton sheet for each contract amounting to Rs. 53.178 million.




it '___ = mth M/S Hydro Tech Pa.L. (Prt. LtcL) on ]une 26" May 2010 with the followmg breakupr =

chepas - At e e = =l !
"if,m;;#,f = Decision of the Authority (03 MW Qadirabad Hydropower Project)

onas oy

26. The Authority upon reviewing the deviation sheet noted that out of the total amount of Rs. 53.178
million, Rs. 45.412 million pertains to a change in the cost of civil works due to 2 varation in
quantity and is not supported by verifiable documentary evidence, thus the same is not justified
to be considered. Further, the Authority also noted that an amount of Rs. 7.766 million relates to
a change in unit prices and some level of escalation may be permissible, however, the Authority

- noted that the signed contract explicitly states that any escalation within the 5% range of the
~-contract price should be borne by the contractors. Thus allowing any amount-on-account of
escalation beyond the prescribed limit is not justified, therefore the same has not been considered.

27. Recapitulating the above, the Authority hereby approves the contract cost of Rs. 154.209 million
as a maximum ceiling sub]ect to adjustment at COD and the lower of actual or allowed will be
adjusted. -

Electro-Mechanical Equipment:

28. PDO in its tanff proposal claimed an amount of Rs. 145.156 million on account of the E&M
equipment with the t'o]lowx.ng breakup:

Head . ' ; ‘| Amount in PKR Million
. | Generators & Exciter, 1800 kVA - - - - 225000
Inlet Valves y 13.500
Gantry Crane (15 tons) 3 ' - 4.000
Turbines & Governors ; 52.00
Power Transformers & Cable Works 11.00
. — - | Automation and Auxiliary Equipment - - 8500— ————F—-=
| Switchgear, Protection & Control DETEs i 4. : TG
——— - — | Substation & Transmission Intetconnecdon | 3.00 | -
Penstock Pipes & Gate Equipment - 18.421
Total E&M Works 145.156

29. The Authority observed that the E&M claimed cost was devoid of any documentary evidence,
therefore, PDO the petitioner was asked to provide the same. The requisite E&M contract

- documents provided by PDO vide letter dated October 04,2022, were reviewed and the Authority
noted that the E&M contract of Qadirabad HPP amouming to Rs. 119.520 million, was  signed

3 . S.No Maio_r I*_'_in_ancial Brca.l;up _c__)f the contract ; Amou.nt in PKR

Sttt Dtatls Engmeemng Desl.gn/Dramngb R AR 3,000, 000 o




- Decision of the Authority (03 MW Qadirabad Hy dn:;pmt er Project)
2 Supply & transportng of the complete set of electro- 83,169,145
mechanical equipment for 251500 kW Qadirabad HPP
(On a Turnkey Basis)
3 Erecrion/installation at the site 10,200,000
4 Testng & Commissioning 99,31,802
5 Defect liability period (DLP) min. 12 months 6,144,053
6 Spare Parts of the equipment installed at the site 70,75,000
Total 119,520,000
30. The Authority noted that the contract price is also inclusive of all the applicable fees, customs
dutdes, income tax/sales tax, levies, import fees, port clearance charges, handling, local distrdct
taxes, octroi, insurance and other incidental charges as may be applicable for transportation
delivery of goods, equipment and material/spare parts to the site
31. /

Further, the Authority also noted in the contract that “she #ype and quaniity of spare parts suggested by
the supplier shall be evaluated and finally approved by the Hydro Electric Board (HEB) amounting fo Rs. 7.075
million” which means that this is not a final figure, however in the absence of any firm approval

from the HEB, the same may not be justified to consider at this stage, however, at the time of

COD tariff adjustment request, the Authority may be considered this cost as the max ceiling
documentary evidence.

subject to adjustment at lower of actual or Rs. 7.075 million upon the provision of verifiable

7.075 million works out to be Rs. 112.445 million has been considered and will be subject to
adjustment at COD based on the verifiable documcntal:}' evidence.
Land Acquisition:
5.

In view of the aforementioned facts, the contract price after excluding the spare parts cost of Rs

In its tanff proposal, PDO has claimed an amount of Rs. 12.5 million on account of land
the project area.

acquisition and stated that this cost includes compensation for houses, trees and crops affected in

The Authority has observed, that claimed cost with regard to land acquisition is not substantiated

by any documentary evidence. However, the Authority understands that the cost of land is an
integral part of any project cost, therefore, the cost claimed by PDO amounting to Rs. 12.5 million




_____ % . e Y2 y SogE s o

"':_;,5_;‘- " Decision OF the -\L.thont\ (03 MW Qadirabad Hrdropower Projcct)

A-._-d__-.-.n

is hereby allowed at this stage as 2 maximum ceiling subject -to adjust:_ﬁént at lower of actual or
allowed at COD duly substantial by verifiable documentary evidence. '

Other Development Costs:

35.In the tariff p10po~al PDO has claimed an amount of Rs 32.47 mﬂhon vmh the fo]lomng

breakup =
S.No - | Head . 2 PER Million
1 Custom Dutes @5% ofFEC of E&M 4.525
2 L/C Charges & Taxes +=9.195
3 Port Clearance & Trans. @2% of FEC of E&M 1.810
4 | Project Engineering & Managtment 5.000
5 .| Project Staff % 8.420
-6+ - | Owner Administration 9.520
% LG - Total Development Cost = 32470

36 The Authority noted that that cost clzimcd under the subhead S.No. '1,2, and 3 of the E&M- -
. zelated equipment. collectively .amounting ‘to Rs.9.53, million are. part. of the E&M contract, .
thercfore bcmg not: ]usnﬁed is not cons:dcred_ The rclcvant extract. of the E&M contract is ERie

2. Contract Price:

‘I'hc total contract pnce for the above mentioned works shall be Rs. 1.19,5200607 .~ ... _
_ = (Rupe es One Hundred nineteen miliion five hundred and twmty thousand only) :
e oo e CInclusive of all taxes) : as firm and final amount for 1 tillire scope Oﬁmgwm ST s imen s

it above, The contract price is inclusive of all the cost und  charges as applicable as* '-’ P
;'feﬁ. cuszom duucs. income m.x fsalcs l:n:, k\'tcs.lmpon l‘ces. port vlearnee

charges, _andlmg, kncal dlstnct taxes, m;, insurance a,.a such o{hcr mcu‘knlal ﬂ:?
charges as may be’ apphcable for ¢ msporlntm, delivery of goods, mpmcﬂl 311!1 98
: maicnal?sparc pnrts to lhc site. _ : S

= s 3'? The P_DO has not pronded any cvldencc / conttact docun:'.ents for Sr no. 4 of thc tablc above ie., .
nmiacthe P }ect Engmeenng and Ma.uagemcnt Cost of Rs 5 zm]hon has been reﬂcctcdm the_ subnntted_

2 R ad]ustment'at lcrwe: of actual o: a]lowcd upon ‘the prcmslon of t.he doamtary t;.'v:dencc to the =t : ==
el — -: sansfactlon oftheAuﬂ:ontyat COD ad;us::ment S Y B LR SRR e ‘

s 38 Thc Pro;ect Staff cost of Rs 8 490 ml]llon as clmmed by t.hc PDO in t.hc tanff proposal tbc




- .

Decision of the Authorty (03 MW Qadirabad Hydropower Project)

Projsct Construction Management Struciurs
:= Staft Scals F.:s?cie.-‘xi Em‘;’;’f‘*”t’“] Manthzl_ ‘;;’;;:’)‘
4 [Projec: Dirzcwr 218 1 | edcoa | 30 +300009
¥ 2 |Rasicant Engineer (Ciil 513 | 1 | aoc00 | 30 4200000
3 |Resi¢ent Enginser (Elastricas (612 | 1 | acco0 ) 30 1200000
* & |Jusior Engineer (Civi) B-17 v | socon | 20 | soooco
5 |Sub-Sncinser (Civl) a1t s | zeeoc | 30 | scooco
| }3 LSub-EngEneer(Ele:tricei} l B-11 v | 2o005 32 800008 J
| 7 lsub-ZnoimesrtMecrzniczn [ 21 1, | 25020 33 3000¢C
| 8 lcomouse:soersior se2 o4 | samse | o= | ssocon |
L9 Office Assistznt 3-14 1 13000 30 450660
| 10 loAver g2 | .z 3200} 30 430360
11 IN.Q=sid et | o+ | s | 2000t0° |
Ve 8,420.016.00 |

39. The Authority has relied upon the PC-I cost and the same has be;en considered at this Stage asa
masximum cap subject to adjustment at COD and lower of actual or allowed will be adjusted upon
the provision of documentary evidence to the satisfaction of the Authority.

41.

proposal has been reflected in the submitted PC-I with the following breakup:

S.No. | Description Rs. Million
1 Conungency @ 2 %of the cost of Civil Works 6.720
2 Vehicles 2.80
Total 9.520

. Regarding the Owner Administration Cost, the amount Rs. 9.520 million claimed in the tazff

The Authority observed that the Project has already been constructed and operational and for the
project at such an advanced stage, the Authority has not allowed the cost of contingency,

therefore, the cost of contingency is not justified and has not been considered, however, the cost

claimed for the vehicle’s claimed is considered at the stage as maximum cap subject to adjustment
at COD and lower of actual or allowed will be adjusted upon the provision of documentary

evidence to the satisfaction of the Authority.

Z

o




R Decision of the Authorirty (03 MW Qadirabad Hydropower Project)

42. Recapitulatdng the above, the following is the summary of the assessed development cost.

S. No Head PER Million

1 Custom Dudes @5% of FEC of E&M 0

2 L/C Charges & Taxes 0

3 Port Clearance & Trans. @2% of FEC of E&M 0

+ Project Engineering & Management - 5.00

5 Project Staff 8.420

6 Owner Administraton 2.8
Total Development Cost 16.220

43. The summary of the Project cost claimed and assessed is tabulated below:

S.No. | Description - | Claimed Rs. Assessed Rs.

Million - Million

[T [ Civil Works 207.39 154.21

2. B oo aing T, 14216 11245
Gt T 3495 266,65
3 | Land Acquisition 12.50 1250 I

4 Other Development Cost 32.47 16.22

[ Total Pro]ect Cost | 39451 | 29538 :

Issue No: 04 # Whether the claimed IRR of 17% on equity is justified?

Issue No: 05 #Whether the cost of debt claimed @ 9.15% and indexation thereon due to,
variation on 6-month KIBOR is justified? _ i

Issue No: 06 #Whether a 20 year debt repayment term is msuﬁed’

these are clubbed together

45 Here it is important to highlight that PDO in'its tariff proposal submitted that the Project has
'~ been entirely funded from PDO soutces through Annual Development Fund (ADP)-GOAJK.

s

Page 11 20

‘4?4 ‘Since ﬁc abovc issues are relatcd t6 the cost of capital, therefore for easeof ¢ dectslon makifg " °



= tE Decision of the Authorry (03 MW Qadirabad Hydropower Project)

46.

47.

The Project Developer further stated that for tariff computation, the Project cost has been
bifurcated into debt (75%) & equity (25%) based on NEPRA (Benchmarks for Tarff
Determination) Guidelines, 2018.

PDO submitted that “the Project was commissioned in 2013. The IRR applicable at that year i.e. 2013, for
bydropower projects, is 17%. The precedent of Authority is available in the case of PEDO for 36.6 MW Daral
Khawar HPP decision dated July 05, 2022. The Authority bas allowed the same i.e. 17% IRR PKR-based

return. The decision states:

“Therefore, a 17% PKR-based return assuming monthly cash flow with no
USD indexation is thus being allowed to the project.”

CPPA-G submitted that “the Company has clainzed the 17% IRR for return on equity and return on equity

+ during construction. It is highlighted that the Cabinet Committee on Energy (CCoE) in it meeting held on August

49.

50.

51.

27, 2020, has reduced the returns of the public sector and in the case of WAPDA/GENCO, the return is
considered as 10% with no US indexcation. Furthermore, keeping in view the government decision, the Authority
has allowed the return of 10% in the case of PEDO projects. Therefore, the return of the PDO project may be
aligned with the CCoE decision and already approved tariffs of Anthority for provincial government hydropower
plants”

. In response to comments of CPPA-G, PDO submitted that “CCOE deision is only applicable on the

public sector projects funded by Federal Government of Pakistan specifically WAPDA hydroelectric, GENCOs,
and Nuclear Power Plant. The ROE must be bigher than the interest on local currency long-ternz bonds, which is
approx. 13.554% for 20 years, to incentives to invest in developing local hydropower resources. Furthermore, the
Authority bas increased the ROE from 10% to 13% in recent determinations of 40.8 MW Koto HPP, 11.8
MW Karora HPP, and 10.2 MW Jabori HPP”.

Regarding the debt repayment pedod PDO in the tanff proposal has requested debt servicing
components for 20 years period and with regards to the cost of the debt has stated that “since zbe
project was commissioned in August 2013, therefore the 6-month KIBOR (9.15%) as of 30-Ang-2013 has been
applied.” Further, PDO has also requested KIBOR indexation according to the NEPRA
mechanism.

In addition to the above PDO has claimed interest during construction (IDC) and return on equity
during construction (ROEDC) for 3 years (36 months).

CPPA-G submitted that “Since the PDO is entirely financing the Qadirabad Hydropower Project from its own
sources (ADP-GOAJK) and using an opportunity cost of fund. It is therefore suggested that instead of a 9.15%
rate the interest rate may be rationalized to SBP financing schemes available to renewable energy at a flat rate of




g - Decision Df the Authorirty f{}:; MW Q'ldi:ab'm H\ d:opow er Pxolecr\

6% for debts. It 35 also suggested that debt: equity shall be approved in the range of 80: 20 instead of the assumed
debt: equity ratio of 75: 25 by the PDO in order to pass on the relief to ekmﬂiy CORSUMIETS.

52. In response to comments of CPPA-G, PDO submitted that “zhe fnterest rate of SBP financng scheme

~is only applicable to projects who have secured financing from the SBP. The Project was executed before the SBP -

ﬁrmm'ag scheme therefore, the interest rate of SBP financing is not applicable. M oreover, the NEPRA tariff

= guidelines 2018 allows the 2.5% spread over KIBOR, in light of this the claimed cost of Debt is already in~

reasonability”.

53. CPPPA-G also submitted that “according fo the benchmark for Tariff Determination guidelines, 2018 issued
by the Authority, in case of renewable energy projects eligible for securing debt financing under the revised SBP
 Jimancing scheme for renewable energy, debt rzpa_;mm pm'ad shall not exveed 12 _yecm‘ s '

54 In response to comments of CPPA-G, PDO zesPanled that “Since the Project Jae: not fa[f ;mder SBP
_ﬁnamng :r&eme tbe nngmm pmad as p:rf BP ﬁnanmrg is m{m not app!zrabf:

55 Thc Authonty observcd thnt PDO in the tanff proposals has cl:umed mterest dunng consmlcuon,

s.return on eqmty dunng construcnon return on _equity and debt servicing components, howcvcr

o asked to vﬂc Authority letter dated No\«“eniber 28,2022, to provide docume:nt:u:y evldencc of
*“souce of fund (debt/cqmty) including the cost of debt; terms of loan etc. If, the fund pmded'
'.-";};for the Prolcct is not going to be pald back, then jusufy. why the cosr of debr/ cqmty should be
—allowed and fo: what purpose?

et o = e e e T A —_‘_-. E e e T il B A L e i ot

R S ._--.A.-._<_-___._ =5 S

0 detaﬂs/ agreemeuts of the fundmg sources have becn proﬂded, therefore IE.SCO/PDO was. TR

clb.ug electuc:lty ﬁ:om these powcr plants Wi]l enable the. PDO to be. selfﬂrehant 'by earnmg S
-Tevenues and utilmng these for unuatmg more p:o]ects PDO ﬁmher subm.m:ed th.at a F_und has

= may be ﬂmn mvcstcd after obtammg the_ ippioy

t.‘.xpcndl.ture in’ my of the securities. PDO xei'cﬁ:ed rt-o Chaptc: VI of its A&;t Whlch dca].s WIth the :_
fu.nds of the orgamzanon. The relcvant prcmmons of the A(‘:r. rcgard.mg the Fund are as under



2 — —— =

wfegiEs: ¥

£ % orce i S o, TRRRIL S R Wy e I e TR oL o f, ey A
"2 .._;_-_-_:‘“ Decision of the _“LL.'L'.uuL'h.\ 1\0) MW Q..tuil.tu'.\u E I_\ u.'.upu\\ Cl rfujcly
S o ——

CHAFPTER VI
FINANZE
22,  Fund.- (1} Thez shall be e fund o be kncum 2s the Fund of the Orgznizsiion vesied in the
Organizelion wiich <hall be ulfized with Bi= 2oproval of S02ed to mest charsss in connection with

its funclions uader the Act, including the sayment of salzrdes and other remunzralions lo the

Managing Oireuicr, Officers and employsss of the Organizalion,
(2)  The fund shall consistof -

(a) granis made by the Govemmen! inciuding the Federal Gavemment;
(b) ° lcans obizined from lhe Govemment including the Faderal gewammenl,
(c) graais made by local bodies v isquired by the Govemiment;
(dy s2'eprocesds of bonds issusd ender the autherdty of the Gouz

=i
T

(2) " lezns oblainzd by the Organization from commerclal barks crany other source,

() foreign leans, granls or any cther financial assislarce obtained; erd

(z) rsvenue through sale of power generaled, waisr use charges, olher than Mangle

Dam and 2l other sums received by the Organizalion, -

(3) The Organizafion may kesp monsy in 2ny scheduled bank or e Bank of Azed Jammu
and Kashmir or 2 Nzfiend Saving Cenirs with Bie approval of lhe Board,

4y Holhing in sub-saction (3) shal te ¢asmed lo pracluge the Organization frim investing ©

any susq moneys which are not required ier immediale 2upeadilerz in any of g saouiiles ;
described in Section 20 cf the Trusts Act, 1882 (Act I of 1822), as adapted in Azad Jammu and

ICashmir or pizcing them in a fixed deposit wilh 2 scheduled benk or he Bank ¢f zad Jcrrmu
and Kzshmir or 2 Nalicral Saving Cenirz wiih the zpproval of the Bcard.

() The Boaw shall endeavor to premete private seder in the gensalion, banimission and
distritution of Power, For Ihis purpase it may sponsor, premete of join arvate limited Companies
incorparaied and eslablished under the Comoanies Acl, 1984 (XLvHl of 1984), &4 enforced in

Azzd Jammu and Kashmir.
(6) The Board may dso permit &

ths Organizalicn o join, premols, saenser ¢f incomerates

public fenit=d Companies involied in the generation, ransmission and Cistribution of powss.
(M Tojcin other statutery or corcrziz bodias, invalved in the geseration, re-smission 2nd

distribulion of power.

57. Regarding the justification of claiming ROE, ROEDC, Debt and IDC, PDO submitted that tariff
proposals of the projects are submitted under the NEPRA import<egulations which apply to the
import of power from the territories outside the jurisdiction of Pakistan, therefore, the PDO-AJK
shall be treated an independent power producer and accordingly, ROE, ROEDC, IDC and debt

repayment as allowed on a cost-plus tariff be allowed.

58. After considering the submissions, the Authority is of the view that the revenue from the sale of
the instant power plant is not subject to any debt-related obligation. In sum!z.: cases i.e, 2 MW

Birmogh Gol HPP and 1.875 MW Shishi HPP projects where €21
/&

ot received from



R - Decision of the Authority (03 MW Qadirabad ﬁ}'dropo“'er P.ro-ject) :

any bank or financial institutions, the Authority has determined the tariff on the Weighted Average
cost of Capital (WACC), by including a depreciaton charge and a rate of return in capital -
investment to commensurate that eamed by other investments of comparable risk. Thus the
Authority is of the considered opinion that the nature of the Project financing of the instant
Project is similar to the Birmogh & Shishi, therefore, the tariff claimed by PDO for the instant
Project on the Cash Flow basis may not be prudent. Hence, the tariff methodology approved by
the Authority for the referred projects is hereby approved for the instant Project.

59. The Authority considered the assumptions made by PDO regarding the bifurcation of the Project
cost into 75% debt and 25% equity and is aligned with the NEPRA (Benchmarks for Tariff
Determination) Guidelines, 2018, therefore, the same has been considered.

60. Regarding the rate of return, the Authority is of the opinion that the hydropower projects carry
additional risks and accordingly a reasonable return should be considered which would cover the
associated risks. The Authority is also of the view that an appropriate rate of return on equity will

~ allow for harnessing the local resource. This will not only address the issue of energy security but -

~will address the adverse impact of climate change expectedly by replacing imported fossil fuel-

based power plants. Thus the Authority considers that a PKR based 16% rate of return on the
equity is reasonablc and the same is ht:r.t':b}r allowed to the instant Project without any dollar
indexation. The same return was also in the case of the 1 8'?3 MW Shlsh.l Hyd.topower project of
_PEDO, for which pubhc funds are uuhzcd. :

1

61. Further, regarding the cost of debt, the Authority is of the view that PDO is under no obligation

__of paying interest to the lenders, however keéping in view the opportunity cost of the fund, a rate
safeguarding the interest of the consumer as well as the Project Developer will be fair, therefore
~ the average KIBOR rate of 8 -715% which is based on average values of the 3-month KIBOR rate -
for the last nine (9) years starting from the Project COD period i.e: August 2013 to tarff proposal
submission penod i c]uly 2022 has been conﬂdercd and this wﬂl remain ﬁxed mthout an}r KIBOR
va.nanons -

62. Based on the 16% rate of return and KIBOR rate of 8.715% the Authority has calculated the
WACC as _10.'54% and the same has been approved. '

- ~63: The Authority noted that the instant Pro]ect, PDO has claimed a tariff for 30 years from the COD

~ period that s from August 2013, however the tariff proposal for detenmnmg the tariff has becn
submitted after a gap of 9 years. In a similar delay tariff submission case of Shishi HPP which
apphcd for tariff after a gap of 12 years, the Authonty allowed taniff for the remammg peuod of
- 18 years Thereforc, the Authority has decided to app:ovc the tariff for the ir mstant Pr.o] ect for the
remaining 21 years after excluding the 09 y yea:s




Decision of the Authonty (03 MW Qadirabad Hy

dropower Projecr)

64. However, the Authority in the case of other similar hydropower projects has not allowed the
recovery of assets through the remaining period due to the reason as a penalty, for not tumely
approaching Regulator for approval of tariff. However, in the instant case, the Authority has noted
that the situation is different as the Project is located in the terrtory of A]J&K which is to approach
NEPRA via CPPA/DISCO under the then applicable Import of Power Regulatons. The
Authority upon the review of the facts submitted, noted that PDO approached IESCO multiple
times and even approached NEPRA for determination of its tariff as the following chronological

order of events reveals:

S.No: | Descrption Date

1 COD of the Project August 2013

2 PDO approached IESCO for the interconnection July 25,2013

3 After meetings and correspondences and as per the | May 30, 2015
requisite of IESCO PDO conducted the
interconnection study through a consultant and
submitted to IESCO

4 Upon the request of PDOQO, IESCO approached | Apl 25, 2016
NEPRA to seek guidelines for the Purchase of Power

5 IESCO approved the Interconnecton Study on April 18, 2017

6 NEPRA responded to proceed in accordance with | May 23, 2016
IPPR-2005

7 IESCO submitted the Power Acquisition Request to | June 01, 2017
NEPRA ]

8 NEPRA returned the PAR with the direction to | January 10, 2018
resubmit the PAR under the IPPR -2017 as IPPR-2005
are no longer relevant.

9 IESCO required PDO submitted the tariff proposal | September 12, 2019

10 IESCO submitted the tariff proposal to NEPRA April 11, 2022

M Page 16 | 20



o

-
-'«*e.ﬂi‘#@

-— _.-'v
'ﬂ»’

RS

G65. Therefore, based on the above, the Authority has decided not to penalize PDO for the late

Decision of the Authority (03- MW Qadl:—alaoad I;f;:d;c}iao\-u'ér Proj c.ctj:_

submission of the tariff petiion after many years since COD, hence the recovery of the asset has |

been apportioned on the remaining period.

Issue No: 07

Whether the clzumed Operation and Ma.mtenance costs and indexations thereon are

" justified?

66. In its tasiff proposal, PDO submitted that “The OSM cost of PKR 4.916 million per annum, as of 2008,
has been taken in the tariff proposal. The cost is taken from the approved cost under PC-1. The cost claimed is
already much less than the already approved O>M cost to other HPPs. The indexcations be allowed to the O&M,
as being allowed to other HPPs.

67. CPPA-G submitted that “The proposed cost for operation and maintenance qf the plant may be rationalized
with the O&M cost allowed by NEPRA 1o other mmpam!}!e hydropower prg/m‘.r According to the Anthority's =

guidelines for the selection of aperation and maintenanie tontractor by genération companies, the petitioner should

conduct a transparent and compelitive bidding process for the selection :y“ an O&M ra:rrmdar _ﬁ:r this project with

. rbe appmwd cost as a ms’mg

= 68.-Thc Authonry cons;dcrs the submlssmns of PDO and is of the oplmon that t.he clmm of PKR_- _ =

4916 mﬂhon for the opcrauon & mamtcnance of the plant is :easouable and competmve thus

the same has been hereby approved. Regardmg the indexation, the followmg mechanism has been-
approved,

Indexa];gn:ff- A R et iai ey ey fms o e e

. The O&M component of t.hc tariff aha]];c_)e adju:,tcdmr_h local N_CPI (yea_ﬁ.,. averaged) on an’
annual bams The first mdcxatton of the O&M component of t.hc tanff shall be done after 1 -
e year of notlﬁcatlon of the tanff for Whlch the reference average N-CPI shall be calculated
" based on 12 months' N-CPI values prior to notification of this tariff détermination and the ~

IEVISCC]. N-CPI shall be the average of 12 months values of N-CPI of the first year of

: notmcanon

s ;-'-_Is.s;ﬁe::r'&ro::_os -

tht.het IESCO or CPPA-G vn[l bc respon:nble for the payment/ settlement mechamsm

m thc mstant case’

- Page 17| 20




T T D\i\:iiic}[l of the ."LUE:.]O].']..::\' {03 VI Q idirabad H\ L_.tupun or PLO|CCE

69. PDO submitted that the fariff proposal has been filed through IESCO under the NEPRA Import of Electric
Power Regulations, 2017. IES CO bhas agreed to purchase the power from the plant as mentioned in their Board
approval dated 25.04.2017, provided along with the tardff proposal. Further, NEPRA in its letter No.
NEPR.A/ Consul.(Hydrs)/ TRE-100/ Hydel/ 7086-88 dated May 23, 2016, addressing to IESCO stated that
An Energy Purchase Agreement may be drafted which incorporates the agreed/ proposed tariff along with the rights
and obligations of both parties”.

70. CPPA-G submitted that “Regarding the signing of EPA by IESCO or CPPA-G, it is submitted that
Aunthority vide letter dated May 23, 2016, responded to IESCO, "there wonld be no role of CPPA-G in the
instant case in the signing of the EPA and in approaching NEPRA for approval since the DISCOs are anthorized
to enter into PPAs/EPAs as per NEPRA rules and regulation ".Furthermore, after the commencement of
Market Operations, which is expected in near future, DISCOs will sign the contract directly. Therefore, it is more
appropriate for IESCO o enter into the contracts with the PDO for the said project or as decided by the Authority”.

71. The Authority has noted that IESCO didn’t submit any wrtten observatons/objections.
Therefore, it is expected that IESCO is to sign the contract and will be responsible for
payment/settlement. However, the Authority is of the view that IESCO and PDO may sette the

issue of settlement of payment at the time of signing the Power Acquisition Contract which shall
be submitted to the Authority for approval

Order:

72. The Authority, in the exercise of its powers under Regulation 4(3) of the NEPRA (Irnpbﬁ-of
Electric Power) Regulations, 2017, has decided to approve the following rates and terms and

conditions for the import of power by Islamabad Electric Supply Company (IESCO) from 3 MW
Qadirabad hydropower project:

Levelized tariff works out to be PKR. 2.0445/kWh.

o EPC cost of PKR. 266.65. million has been approved.

* Land acquisition cost of PKR. 12.5 million has been approved.

® Other Administration costs of PKR. 16.22 million has been approved.
e Debt to equity ratio of 75:25 has been approved

o A WACC of 10.54% has been allowed based on the average KIBOR rate of 8. 715% and ROE
Of 16°/o

Page 18| 20




:‘f‘:w.}? Decision of the Authority (03 MW Q_nd.i_raba'd Hydropower Project)

e The reference tariff has beén calculated on the basis of net annual benchmark energy
generation of 19.134 G\Wh for an installed capacity of 3 MW. An ausxiliary consumption has
been restricted to 0.5%.

e This tariff is limited to the extent of net annual energy generation of 19.134 GWh. Net annual
generation supplied during a year to the Power Purchaser in excess of benchmark energy of
19.134 GWh will be charged at 10% of the prevalent approved tariff

¢ O&M cost of PKR 4.196 million per annum has been approved.
* A constructon period of 36 months has been approved.

'»  The tarff will be valid for 21 years and shall be apphcablc from the date of nouﬁcauon of
taniff determinaton.

e The tariff is based on Take & Pay.
¢ The component-wise tarff is indicated at Annex-I.
One-Time Adjustments:

e The EPC cost of PKR 266.65 million and other developmental costs of PKR. 16.22 million is
allowed as 2 maximum cap which is subject to adjustment at COD tariff based on the

~  documentary evidence and the lower of actual or allowed will be considered.

e The cost of land acquisition of PKR 12.55 million will be adjusted as per actual based on
authentic documentary evidence at COD tariff.

e PDO shall submit the request for adjustment in tariff within 90 days of issuance of this tanff
_determination.

et S —ntoe ' i ooaenrnoes

¢ The O&M component of the tariff shall be adjusted with local N-CPI (yearly averaged) on an

annual basis. The first indexation of the O&M component of the tarff shall be done after 1

-~~~ - year of notification of the tariff for which the reference average N-CPI shall be calculated
based on 12 months' N-CP1 values pror to notification of this tariff determination and the

Page 19 ] 20




T T
.::.-,E%gl{ﬁ -
EAL b

-—‘;‘;‘““;;;.—- T T EL S S N, SN skl pAded LA A bl

e P TR

revised N-CPI shall be the avetage of 12 months values of N-CPI of the first year of
notification.

The order along with the reference tarff table as indicated in Annex-I are recommended for
notification by the Federal Government in the official gazette in accordance with Section 31 (7)
of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997

Authority .
W o~ N I—
i _
Amina Ahmed Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc)

Member Member
(\\JX % - 1 I &WJL
Engr. Rafique Ahmed Shaikh Engr. Ma‘qé&od Anwar Khan

Member Member

Page 20| 20

20/2

Ty e A



1 0.256 0.5513 1.6265 24347
2 0.2569 0.5513 15684 23767
3 0.2569 0.5513 15103 2.3186
4 0.2569 0.5513 14522 22605
5 0.2569 0.5513 13941 22024
6 0.2569 05513 1.3360 2.1443
7 0.2569 0.5513 1.2780 2.0862
8 0.2569 0.5513 1.2199 20281
9 0.2569 0.5513 1.1618 1.9700
10 0.2569 0.5513 1.1037 1.9119
11 0.2569 0.5513 1.0456 1.8539
12 0.2569 0.5513 0.9875 1.7958
13 0.2569 0.5513 0.9294 1.7377
14 0.2569 0.5513 0.8713 1.6796
15 0.2569 0.5513 0.8132 1.6215
16 0.2569 05513 0.7552 1.5634
17 0.2569 0.5513 0.6971 1.5053
18 0.2569 0.5513 0.6390 1.4472
19 0.2569 0.5513 0.5809 1.3891
20 0.2569 05513 0.5228 1.3311
21 0.2569 05513 0.4647 12730
Lflf’:f’fl;f’d 0.2569 0.5513 1.2362 2.0445

21/7.)




& .'%‘ National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

% % [slamic Republic of Pakistan
Fp
Kot La, el NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, Attaturk Avenue, Islamabad
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026
REGISTRAR Website: www.nepra.org.pk, Email: info@nepra.org.pk
No. NEPRA/TRF-100/Notifications/ 24£4s~42- November 14, 2023

The Manager

Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press (PCPP)
Khayaban-c-Suharwardi,

[slamabad

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING DECISIONS OF THE AUTHORITY

In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Secction 31 of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997); enclosed please
find herewith following Decisions of the Authority as per following detalil for immediate
publication in the official Gazette of Pakistan:

S: Decision Issuance No.
No. and Date

I. | Decision of the Authority in the matter of Tariff Proposal Submitted by | 33724-33728
Islamabad Electric Supply Company Ltd. (IESCO) for Procurement of Power | 06.10.2023
from the 3.2 MW Rehra Hydropower Project located in AJK '
Decision of the Authority in the matter of Tariff Proposal Submitted by 33730-33734
Islamabad Electric Supply Company Ltd. (IESCO) for Procurement of Power | 06.10.2023
from the 3 MW Qadirabad Hydropower Project located in AJK

(3]

2. Please also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notifications to this Office after its
publication.

Encl: 02 Notifications (
(Engr. Mazhar Iq¥al Ranjha)
G

CE:
1. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited,
73 East, AKM Fazl-e-Haq Road, Block H, G-7/2, Blue Arca, Islamabad
2. Syed Mateen Ahmed, Deputy Secretary (T&S), Ministry of Energy — Power
Division, ‘A’ Block, Pak Sccretariat, Islamabad

Gy



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 4
	Page 6
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 2

